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SOUTH[RN 
ACTUARIAL 
S[RVIC[S 

January 7, 2008 

Board of Trustees 
City of Atlanta Firefighters' Pen ion Fund 
c/o Administrative Services, Inc. 
2 187 Northlake Parkway, Su ite I 06 
Tucker, GA 30084 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

PosT OmcE Box 888343 
ATlAHTA, GEORGIA 30356-0343 

T ELEPHOHE no.392 0980 
f ACSIMILE no.392.2193 

WWW.SOUTHERHACTUARIAL.COM 

This report pre ents the re ults of the actuarial valuation of the City of Atlanta Fire fi ghter ' 
Pension Fund as of January I, 2007. The purpo e of this report is to provide a summary of the 
funded tatus of the plan as of January I, 2007, to determine the minimum required contribution 
for the 2008 plan year, and to determine the annual required contribution and accounting 
di closures pursuant to Governmental Accounting Standard Nos. 25 and 27 (GASB 25/27). 

Recommended Contribution 

Currently, the plan receives contributions from the City of Atlanta and from employee . 
Employees contribute either 6% or 7% of base alary, depending on whether the employee has 
any beneficiarie who would be e lig ible for death benefits under the plan. The City contributes 
the amount that is actuarially determined as a level percentage of payro ll , where the unfunded 
accrued liability is scheduled to be e liminated as of January I, 2024 and payroll is as urned to 
increase at the rate of 4.00% per year. The contribution is based on the actuarial valua tion 
re ults a of January I of the preceding plan year. 

For the 2008 plan year, the minimum required contribution is 55.79% of payro ll after taking into 
account expected employee contributions of 6.68% of payroll. This amount repre ent a 
decrease of 10.69% of payroll from the required contribution for the 2007 plan year. 

The minimum required contribution decrease or increases due to experience gain and los es, 
respecti ve ly. The pri mary source of experience gain and losse is the investment return . A of 
December 3 1, 2006, an asset and income statement was not available from the plan 's auditor. 
Therefore, we have based the December 3 1, 2006 on the best info rmation that was ava ilab le as of 
the date of th i report. 

During 2006, the market va lue of a ets gained 9.55% as compared with an assumed return of 
7. 75%. However, rather than re flect the entire amount of the unrea lized ga in and los es 
immediately, the actuarial value o f a et i based on a five-year pha c- in of the unrealized 
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appreciation. On this ba is, the actuaria l value of a e t ga ined 12.34% fo r the year, which was 
well above the a urned 7.75% return . 

We will continue to monitor the a umptions used to determine the City' contribution and will 
make change as neces ary to reflect future expectation . 

Contents of the Report 

A summary of the results of the a luation is pre ented in Table I, while Table II prov ide a 
hi torical record of the City's contribution percentage. A detailed breakdown of the liabil ities of 
the plan by type of benefit i pre ented in Table lrl. ln fo m1ation fo r the auditor can be found in 
Tables IV and Y. Tables Y I th rough VIII provide in formation about the fund 's a et . In 
particu lar, Table YI prov ides a breakdown of the fund assets by investment type, and Tables VII 
and VI II provide a historical record of the growth , expenditures, and annual yie lds of the fund. 
Table IX through XII provide a variety of u eful information concerning the participant 
population. Finally, Table X III provide a ummary of the assumption and method u ed to 
complete the va luation and Tab le XIV provides a ummary of the p lan provis ions. 

Certification 

To the best of our kno\.\ ledge, thi report fa irly and accurately represents the liabilities of the 
p lan as of January 1, 2007 ba cd on the participant data and asset info rmation provided by the 
City of Atlanta and the plan provi ion and actuaria l a sumption et forth herein. We believe 
that these as umption are rea onable in the aggregate and repre ent our best estimate of 
anticipated experience. All calculations et forth here in conform to genera lly accepted actuaria l 
principle and practices and comply with our current understanding of the requirements of the 
Georgia Code and the Governmental Accounting Standard Board . 

Re pectfully submitted, 

Charles T. Carr 
Consulting Actuary 
Enro lled Actuary No. 05-04927 

----------



SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS 

1. umber of Participants 
a. Active Participants 

1. Fully Vested 
11. Partially Vested 
111. Non-Vested 
1v. Sub-total 

b. Deferred Vested Participants 
c. Retired Participants 

1. Service Retirement 

11. Di ability Retirement 
111. Beneficiaries 
1v. Sub-total 

d. Total Participants 

2. Expected Annual Compensation * 

3. Development of Required Contribution * 

a. Actuarial Accrued Liability 
b. Actuarial Value of As ets 
c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) 

d. Amortization Payment Towards UAAL 
e. Normal Cost 
f. In itial Annual Cost 

4. Minimum Required Contribution 
a. Level Percent Amortization of UAAL 
b. Normal Cost Percentage 
c. Total Contribution Percentage 

d. Effective Employee Contribution 
e. Minimum Required Employer Contribution 

As of 
January 1, 2006 

545 
84 

232 
861 

0 

447 
155 
212 
814 

1,675 

$36,440 

$557,706 
($334,290) 
$223,416 

$ 17,682 
$10,056 
$27,738 

For the 
2007 Plan Year 

46.66 % 
26.53 % 
73. 19 % 

(6.71)% 
66.48 % 

TABLE I 

As of 
January 1, 2007 

566 
137 
294 
997 

0 

487 

156 
220 
863 

1,860 

$45,686 

$577,271 
($371,456) 
$205,815 

$15,992 
$13,687 
$29,679 

For the 
2008 Plan Year 

33.66 % 
28.81 % 
62.47 % 

(6.68)% 
55.79 % 

•dollar amounts are shown in OOO's 



HISTORICAL CONTRIBUTION RATE TABLE II 

Historical Contribution as a Percentage of Payroll 
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0 
1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 

Employer Employer Employer 

Piao Contribution Plan Co ntribution Piao Contribution 

Year Percentage Year Percentage Year Percentage 

1999 27.53°'0 2003 24.30% 2007 66.48% 

2000 27.53% 2004 24.30% 2008 55.79% 

200 1 16.50% 2005 34.22% 

2002 16.50% 2006 40.44% 
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LIABILITIES AS OF January 1, 2007 

I. Presen1 Value or Future Bene!ils 

a. Active participants 

b. Der. vested participants 

c. Ret ired participants: 

Re1irees 

Beneficiaries 

d . To1al 

2. Entry Age Accnied Liabiliiy 

a. Active participants 

b . Der. vested participa nts 

c. Retired participants: 

Retirees 

Beneficiaries 

d . Total 

3. Entry Age Normal Cost 

4. Present Value or Vested Benefits 

a. Active participants 

b. Der. ' 'ested participants 

c. Retired participants: 

Retirees 

Beneficiaries 

d. Total 

S. Present Value or Accnied Benefits 

a. Active par ticipants 

b. Der. ve led participants 

c. Retired participants: 

Retirees 

Beneficiaries 

d . Total 

Ret irement Dis11b ilit) 

Benefits Benefits 

$32 1,782 S8,871 

so so 

$228.916 $66,848 

$37.224 so 
$587,922 $75,7 19 

S233,257 S5.46-I 

so so 

S228.916 $66,848 

S37.224 so 
$499,397 $72,312 

S l 74.471 S6.1 57 

so so 

S228.916 $66.848 

$37,224 so 
$4-10.6 11 $73,005 

Sl87.704 $6, 157 

so so 

S228.9 16 $66.848 

$37.224 so 
$453.84-1 $73,005 

City of Atlanta Firefighters' Pension Fund 

TABLE Ill 

Pre-Rel. Return of 

Wi1hdra" 11I Death Employee 

Benefits Benefits Contributions Total 

$727 S7.433 S257 S339.070 

so so so so 

so so so $295.764 

so so so S37.224 

$727 $7,433 S257 $672,058 

$309 SS.126 S l 27 $244.283 

so so so so 

so so so $295.764 

so so so S37.224 

$309 $5, 126 $ 127 $577,271 

s1o•I $ 13,16 .i 

S l 7<i S4,631 S246 $185.680 

so so $0 so 

so so so $295,764 

$0 so so S37,224 

$ 175 $-1,63 1 $2-16 $5 18,668 

$294 $4,681 :!.127 S I 98,965 

so so so so 

so so so $295.764 

so so $0 $37.224 

$29-1 $4,683 $ 127 $53 1,953 

* all amounts are shown in OOO's 
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ACCOUNTING DISCLOSURES (GASB 25/27) TABLE IV 

For the For the 
2006/07 Fiscal Year 2007/08 Fi ca l Year 

A. umber of Plan Par t icipants as of Preceding J a nua ry 1 

a. Retirees and beneficiaries 
receiving benefi ts 814 863 

b. Term inated plan participant entitled 
to but not yet receiving benefi ts 0 0 

c. Active plan participant 86 1 997 
d. Tota l 1,675 1,860 

B. Development of A nnua l Required Contribu tion {ARC) * 

a. Employer normal cost: 
I. Total normal co t (EOY) $ 10,234 $ 13,933 
11. Expected employee contribution ($2,588) ($3,23 1) 
111. Employer normal co t $7,646 $10,702 

b. Amortization of UAA L: 
I. PY of fu ture benefits $623,628 $672,058 
11. PY of future employer normal cost ($47,644) ($70,263) 
11 1. PY of future employee contribu tion ($ 18,278) ($24,524) 
IV. Actuarial accrued liabili ty (AAL) $557,706 ~577,27 1 

\;. Actuarial value of a set ($334,290) ($37 ) ,456) 
VI. Unfunded AAL (UAAL) $223,4 16 $205,8 15 
\ 11. Amortization of UAAL $18,08 1 $16,354 

c. Amortization of NPO $0 $0 
d. ARC 25,727 $27,056 

( Item B.a.iii. plus item B.b.vii. p lu item B.c.) 

C. Annua l Pension Cost a nd et Pension Obligation (NPO) * 

a. ARC $25,727 $27,056 
b. Interest on NPO $0 $0 
c. Adjustment to ARC $0 $0 
d. Annual Pension Cost $25,727 $27,056 
e. Contributions made (w intere t to EOY) ($25,727) ($27,056) 
f. lncrea e(decrease) in NPO $0 $0 
g. NPO (beginning of year) $0 so 
h. PO (end of year) 0 $0 

• clolla r ammmf.\" are shown in 000'.~ 

The Ciry'.\·.fiscal year runs .from J11~1 · I through June 30 

City of At la nta Firefiqhters' Pension Fund Paoe 6 



ACCOUNTING DISCLOSURES (GASB 25/27) TABLE IV 
(continued) 

D. Schedule of Employer Contributions** 

Annual Annual 

Year Ended Required Percentage Pension Percentage 

December 3 1 Contribution Cont ributed Cost Contributed 

2003 $9,68 1 100% $9,681 100% 
2004 $17,452 100% $ 17,452 100% 
2005 $1 4,040 100% $1 4,040 100% 

2006 *** $8,284 100% $8,284 100% 
2007 *** $25,727 100% $25,727 100% 
2008 *** $27,056 100% $27,056 100% 

***As of July I . 1006, the City's jisrnl year runs from July I through June 30. 

E. S h d I f F d. P ** c e u e o un mg rogress 

(1) (2) 

Actuarial 
Actuarial Actuarial Accrued 
Valuation Value of Liability 

Date As ets (AAL) 

1/1/2002 $326,620 $370,291 
1 1/2003 $320, 193 $413, 191 
1/1 /2004 $321,908 $417,092 
l/l/2005 $325,630 $445,777 
111/2006 $334,290 $557,706 
1/1/2007 $37 1 ,456 $577,271 

F. Additional Information 
Valuation date 
Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 
Remaining amorti zation period 
Asset va luation method 
Actuarial assumptions: 

Investment rate of return * 
Projected salary increases * 
* Include inflation at: 
Cost-of-living adjustments 

Citv of Atlanta Firefiahters' Pension Ft mrl 

(3) (4) 

Unfunded 
AAL Funded 

{UAAL) Ratio 
(2) - (1) (1) ~ (2) 

$43,671 88.2% 
$92,998 77.5% 
$95, 184 77.2% 

$ 120, 147 73.0% 
$223,416 59.9% 
$205,8 15 64.3% 

January I. 2006 

Individual entry age 

Level percent closed 

45 years !Tom I /I 11979 

Five-year smoothed market 

7.75%, 

4.00% 

3.00% 

3.00% 

(5) (6) 

UAAL 
as% of 

Covered Covered 
Payroll Payroll 

(3) ~ (5) 

$36,803 11 8.7% 
$38,335 242.6% 
$38,303 248.5% 
$38,774 309.9% 
$36,440 613. 1% 
$45,686 450.5% 

January I, 2007 

Individual entry age 

Level percent closed 

45 years from I I /1979 

Five-year smoothed market 

7.75% 

4 .00~o 

3.00°0 

3 .00~o 

**do/Jar amounts are shown in OOO's. 
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PRESENT VALUE OF ACCRUED BENEFITS 

1. Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits 

a. Vested Benefits: 
L Participants currently 

receiving benefits 
IL Other participants 
Ill. Sub-total 

b. Non-Vested Benefits 
c. Total Benefits 

d. Market Value of Assets 

e. Funded Ratio 

As of 
January 1, 2006 

$291,838 
$207,506 
$499,344 

$ ] 0,855 

$510, 199 

$364, 130 
71.37% 

2. Statement of Change in Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits 

a. Actuarial Present Value a of January 1, 2006 $510,199 

b. Increa e (Decrease) During 2006 Plan Year Due to: 
L Interest $39,540 
IL Benefits accumulated $5,707 
111. Benefit paid ($23,493) 
IV. Plan amendments $0 
v. Changes in actuarial assumption or methods $0 
VJ. Net increase (decrease) $2 1,754 

c. Actuarial Present Value a of January I, 2007 $531,953 

3. Items Affecting Calculation of Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits 

TABLE V 

As of 
January 1, 2007 

$332,988 
$185,680 
$518,668 

$13,285 

$531,953 

$394,886 
74.23% 

a. Plan provisions reflected in the accrued benefits (see Table XIV on page 18) 
b. Actuarial assumptions and method used to determine present values 

(see Table XI I I on page 16) 

Citv of Atlanta Firefiahters' Pension Fund Paae8 



SUMMARY OF ASSETS TABLE VI 

As of As of 
January 1, 2006 January 1, 2007 

1. Market Value of Assets ( in OOO's) 

a. Ca h and ca h equivalents ( 1 %) $45, 114 
b. Government bonds & notes (0%) $55,026 } c. Corporate bond (99%) $43,473 
d. Equities (0%) $ 190,476 
e. Repurchase agreements (0%) $0 
f. Reale tate (0%) $0 
g. Mortgage (0%) $50,000 
h. Accrued income receivable (0%) $ 1,465 
I. Contributions recei\'able (0%) $86 
J. Other as ets (0%) $ 1,565 
k. Benefit and accounts payable (0%) ($22,572) 
I. Other liabili tie (0%) ($503) 
m. Market value of assets $364,no I 

2. Actuaria l Value of Assets (in OOO's) 

a . Market value of assets $364, 130 

b. Five-year phase-in of net inve tment appreciation: 
I. 2002 $27,490 .\ 2011

11 = $5,498 
ii . 2003 ($36, 134) x 4011·0 = (S 14,454) _\ ]O<!;, = 

iii . 2004 ($23,808) .x 60()() ($14,285) x 40°0 = 

i\ . 2005 ($8,249) t 80°i1 = ($6,599) x 600,t) = 

v. 2006 ($2, 164) x Ron,, 

vi . Total unrecognized los e (gain ) ($29,840) 

c. Actuarial Value of Assets $334,290 I 
( Item a. plus item b. , but w ithin an 80- 120% corridor of item a.) 

The p ercentages in parenthe\·es indicate the proportion of assets commilled to each f)pe of 

investment as of January I , 2007. 

A 11di1ed asset information was not m •ailahle t{{ler Decemher 31, 2005. 

City of Atlanta Firefighters' Pension Fund 

$3,593 

$39 1,293 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

s394,886 I 

$394,886 

(S7,227) 
($9,523) 
($4,949) 
($ 1,731) 

($23,430) 

$371,456 I 

Page9 



HISTORICAL ASSET INFORMATION TABLE VII 

Historical Assets & Yields 
$400 30% 

S350 25% 

$300 20% 

S250 15% 
"" c 
.~ $200 -·-~ 

"O 

IO~o ~ 
>-

$150 5% 

$100 0% 

$50 -5% 

so -10% 
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Plan Year (Assets as of January 1) 

Market Actuarial Market Actuarial 

Plan Value as of Value as of Benefit Value Value 

Year Januarv I January I PavmcnlS Expenses C ontribuuons Yield Yield 

2000 S298,815 $289,054 S l 6,432 $523 S l3,157 4.74% 7.86% 

2001 S309,105 $ 16,77 1 $462 s 12,1 17 1.21% 7.86% 

2002 S307,689 $326.620 $ 17.5 18 Sl,088 $ 12.3 14 -5.88% -0.04% 

2003 $283.48 1 $320.193 s 18,34-6 $ 184 $ 15 ,800 15.50% 1.39% 

2004 S324,477 S321,908 $ 19,139 $ 121 $ 15,68 1 9.14% 2.28% 

2005 $350,391 $325,630 $ 19,938 $356 $17,07 1 4.86% 3.67% 

2006 $364,130 $334,290 $23,493 $242 SI 9,890 9.55% 12.34-% 

2007 $394.886 $37 1.456 

*all dollar amounts are shown in OOO's 

Audited asset information was not available after Decemher 31, 2005. 

City of Atlanta Firefighters' Pension Fund Page 10 



CONTRIBUTIONS VS. FUND PAYOUTS TABLE VIII 

Historical Contributions Versus Benefit Payments & Expenses* 
(in OOO's) 

$25,000 

S I 0,000 

$5,000 

so 
2000 200 1 2002 2003 2004 

Plan Year 

2005 2006 

- Contribution:J 

..,._Benefit Payments & 
Expenses 

* Please reference Table Vil on page 10 for the historical benefit payments, expenses, 
and contributions. 

Audited asset information was not available after December 3 1, 2005. 

City of Atlanta Firefighters' Pension Fund Page 11 



SUMMARY OF PARTICIPANT DATA TABLE IX 

Total Number of Participants as of January l 
2,000 

1.750 ~ 
~ 

~· -
~ 

~ -'"" ~ ~ ~ 

~ 
~ 

1.500 """ ~ 

1.250 

1.000 

750 

500 

250 

0 
1998 2000 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

100% 

80% 
..... ... 
C> 
:L 

"' 
• Reured 

8 60% 
..... 

• Deferred .Q 

c Vested 
~ 
C> 40% 
"C 

"" • Acuve 
"' .. ... 

CQ 

20% 

0% 
1998 2000 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

As of As of 
January 1, 2006 January 1, 2007 

1. Active Participants 
a. Fully Vested 545 566 
b. Partially Ve ted 84 137 
c. Non-Vested 232 294 
d. Sub-total 861 997 

2. Deferred Vested Participants * 0 0 
3. Retired Participants 

a. Service Retirement 447 487 
b. Disability Retirement 155 156 
c. Beneficiaries 212 220 
d. Sub-total 814 863 

4. Total Participants 1,675 1,860 
• i1?formatiun is not readily arailable concerning the deferred 1·ested participants 
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ACTIVE DATA 

50 

40 • 
~ 30 
«I 
c.> 
> 20 • 10 

0 
2000 

Date 

1/ 1/2000 
1/1 /2002 
1/1 /2003 
1/ 1/2004 

$50.000 

$40,000 

$30.000 

$20,000 

$ 10.000 

so 
2000 

Date 

1/ l/2000 
1/ 1/2002 
1/ 1/2003 
1/ 1/2004 

• - - -

• 
2002 

Average 

Service 

Earned 

14.5 
15.0 
15.3 
14 .9 

2002 

Average 

Salary 

Rate 

$43,395 
$43,970 
$44.828 
$46,634 

Historical Average Age & Service 

• • •~ ·-
• • • • 

2003 2004 2005 2006 
As or J anuary 1 

Average 

Attained 

Age Date 

40.5 l ' 1/2005 
4 1.3 1 / 1 /2006 
4 1.6 1/ 1/2007 
42.2 

Historical Sa lary Ra te 

2003 200~ 2005 2006 

As of January I 

Increase 

from Prior 

Yea r Date 

111 /2005 
1.33% 1/ 1/2006 
1.95% l/1/2007 
4 .03% 

City of Atlanta Firefighters' Pension Fund 

• 

• 
2007 

A\ er age 

Service 

Earned 

15. l 
14.7 
13. l 

2007 

Average 

Salary 

Rate 

$46,708 
$53,41 5 
$55,88 1 

12% 

9% 

6% 

TABLE X 

- Average 
Service 

_._A vcrage Age 

Average 

Atta ined 

Age 

4 1.6 
4 1.4 
39.9 

3%~---~ 
- Avg.Salary 

0% Rate 

_.,_Percentage 
htcrease 

Increase 

from Prior 

Year 

0.16% 
14.36% 
4.62% 

Page l 3 



RETIREE DATA TABLE XI 

Less than 30 

30-39 

40-44 
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I I 
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I 

I 
' 
I 

I 

I 
I 

• ervice retirements 

• Disabilicy retirements (service-connected) 

• Disability retirements (non-service related) 

Note: Results a re based on retiree data as of J anuary 1, 2007. 

70 80 90 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

Average benefit being paid to members on service retirement is $3 ,007.26 per month. 

Average benefit being pa id to members on disability retirement is $2,4 19.19 per month. 

Average benefit being paid to beneficiaries is $1 ,257.56 per month. 

ritv nf Atlrtntrt ~i rAfirthtArc:' PAnc:inn ~I 1nrl 
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AGE-SERVICE-SALARY TABLE TABLE XII 

Attained Comj!leted Years of Service 

Age Under I I to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 IS to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40& up Total 

nder 25 25 32 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 61 

Avg.Pay 26,387 32.905 33,847 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51,334 

25 to 29 19 Tl 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 111 

Avg.Pay 28,250 35,774 38,412 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42.210 

30 to 34 16 65 49 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 143 

Avg.Pay 27,968 36.383 43,000 47,295 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.577 

35 to 39 16 31 43 49 35 1 0 0 0 0 175 

A\g.Pay 2 ,671 39,003 -12,-196 -19,783 54.702 48,214 0 0 0 0 49.669 

40 to 44 6 9 15 40 68 40 0 0 0 0 178 

Avg.Pa) 28,62 1 35.387 46,606 50,989 54,169 57,356 0 0 0 0 51 ,722 

45 to 49 0 3 4 10 32 60 53 I 0 0 163 

Avg.Pay 0 35,318 -18,224 5 1,023 53,869 58.024 58,86 1 47,89-1 0 0 56.330 

50 to 54 0 I 1 7 11 39 80 1 0 0 140 

Avg.Pay 0 156,717 -11.970 49.-l42 49,3 17 56,976 62.137 73.672 0 0 59.671 

55 to 59 0 0 0 1 0 8 9 3 3 0 24 

Avg.Pay 0 0 0 52.393 0 58.946 65.903 64.598 69.252 0 63,277 

60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 

Avg.Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69,232 0 60,799 65.0 16 

65 to 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Avg.Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Avg.Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 82 212 137 120 146 148 142 6 3 1 997 

Avg.Pa} 27.736 36.5-17 42,41 1 50.021 53.865 57.551 61. 153 64.099 69.252 60.799 55,881 



ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS TABLE XIII 

1. Actuarial Cost Method 

Indiv idual entry age normal co t method 

2. Decrements 

• Mortality 
Sex-distinct mortali ty rate set fo rth in the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table 

• Di abili ty 
Sex-distinct d isability rate deri ed from the 1974 study of di ability experience under the 
Social Security y tern; 67% of di abi litie are a urned to be ervice-connected. A 
sample of di abi li ty rate is set forth in the following tables: 

Male Rates 

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate 
20 0.120°/o 30 0.190% 40 0.396~0 50 1.044°0 
25 0.149% 35 0.264% 45 0.616% 55 1.818°0 

Female Rates 

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate 
20 0.060°/o 30 0.154% 40 0.382% 50 0.914~0 

25 0.089% 35 0.262°,o 45 0.580°'0 55 1.532°,o 

• Permanent Withdrawal from Active Status 
Withdrawal rate were derived from a tudy of actual plan experience covering the period 
1982 through 1986. A ample of""ithdrawal rates i el forth in lhe follO\\ ing table: 

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate 
20 5.454°,o 30 3.615~0 40 1.804% 50 1.210% 
25 4.218% 35 2.866~0 45 1.313% 55 0.000% 

• Retirement 
Retirement i a sumed to occur in accordance with the rate ct forth in the fo llowing 
tab le, except that 100% retirement is a sumed to occur upon the attainment of 30 years of 
service: 

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate 
45 3% 49 3°0 53 20~o 57 10% 
46 3% 50 3~o 54 30~o 58 IO~o 

47 3o,o 51 IQOo 55 50~o 59 10°'0 
48 3°/o 52 15°0 56 50~o 60 100% 



ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

3. In terest Rate 

• Used for Calculating All Liabilities (including GASB 25/27 liabilities) 
7.75% per ann um 

4. Cost-of-Living Adjustment fo r Retirement Benefi ts 

TABLE XIII 

(continued) 

For purposes of determining the annual cost-of- living adju tment for retirees, the Consumer Price 
Index is assumed to increase at the rate of 3.00% per year. 

5. Salary Increases 

Individual salaries have been assumed to increase at the rate of 4.00% compounded annually. 

6. Unused Vacation 

All participants are assumed to have accumulated 30 days of unused vacation upon termination 
employment, retirement, or death . 

7. Payroll Increase 

Total payroll has been a sumed to grow at the rate of 4 .00% per year for purposes of amortizing 
the unfunded actuarial accrued liabi lity as a level percentage of payro ll. 

8. Surviving Beneficiaries 

Tho e active participants who are making the add itional I% employee contribution to provide a 
survivor benefit to their eligible benefi ciaries are a sumed to have only one urviving beneficiary 
of the oppo ite sex of the employee. Males are as urned to be three year older than females for 
th is purpose. 

9. Expenses 

All co ts and liabilitie have been loaded by 1.00% to cover anticipated admini trative expenses. 
In addition, the interest rate et forth in item 3. above is as urned to be net of investment 
expenses and commissions. 

10. Assets 

The actuarial value of as et is equal to the market value of assets adjusted to reflect a fi ve-year 
phase-in of the net inve tment appreciation (or depreciation). 
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIV 

1. Monthly Accrued Benefit 

For participants who are covered by the '05 Amendrnent: 
3% of Average Monthly Earning multiplied by up to 26.667 years of Creditable Service 

For all other participants: 
2% of Average Monthly Earnings multiplied by Creditable Service earned through 
February 28, 200 1 plu 3% of Average Monthly Earnings multiplied by Creditable 
Service earned therea~er 

2. ormal Retirement Age and Benefit 

• Age 
Any age with at lea t 30 year of Creditable Service (on~v for participants covered by the 

'05 Amendment); or 
Age 55 with at least I 0 year of Creditable Service; or 
Age 65 with at least 5 year of Creditable Service 

• Amount 
Monthly Accrued Benefit 

• Form of Payment 
Life annuity (for those participants without an eligible beneficiary); or 
75% joint and contingent an nuity (for those participants with an eligible beneficiary; 

benefits continue in equal shares to the participant's dependent children upon the 
death of the participant's spouse or domestic partner or, for participants not 
covered by the '86 Arnendment, upon the remarriage of the participant's spouse 
or domestic partner) 

Note: All annu ity form of payment include an automatic co t-of-living adjustment 
effective each January I based on the increa e in the Con umer Price Index as of 
the preceding November 1 and limited to 3%. All annuity forms of payment al o 
provide a minimum payout equal to the employee' accumulated contributions, 
with interest credited after 1985 at the rate of 5% per year (or less than 5% with 
respect to any year during which the trust fund earn less than 5% on its 
investments). 
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PLAN PROVISIONS 

3. Early Retirement Age and Benefit 

• Age 
Any age with at lea · t 10 year of Creditable Service 

• Amount 
Monthly Accrued Benefit (payable at age 55); or 

TABLE XIV 

(continued) 

Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by Yi% for each of the first 60 month and by ~% for 
each additional month by which the participant' Early Retirement Age precede 
age 55 (payable at Ear(i· Retirement Age); or 

Monthly Accrued Benefit reduced by '4% for each month by v. hich the participant's Early 
Retirement Age precede age 55 (payable at Early Retirement Age and only 
applicable if the participant was hired prior to April 1, 1978 and has earned at 
leas/ 25 years of Creditable Service) 

• Form of Payment 
Same as for Normal Retirement 

4. Delayed Retirement Age and Benefit 

• Age 
After Normal Retirement Age 

• Amount 
Monthly Accrued Benefit 

• Form of Payment 
Same as for Normal Retirement 

5. Disability Retirement Eligibility and Benefit 

• Eligibili ty 
All active participants are eligible if the di ability i ervice-connected; 
At lea t five year of Creditable Service i required othern i ·e. 

• Condition 
The participan t must become "tot.ally and permanently di ab led" and must remain so 
di abled until age 55. "Totally and permanently disabled" means the participant is in a 
continuous state of incapacity due to illness or injury, i prevented from perfom1ing his 
regular as igned or comparable dutic during the fir t 12 month of hi disability, and is 
thereafter prevented from engaging in any occupation for which he i or become 
rea onably qualified by education, training, or experience. With re pect to participants 
who are not co\·cred by the '86 Amendment, the participant must only be prevented from 
performing his regular assigned or comparab le duties during the entire period of his 
di ability. 
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIV 

(continued) 

Disabi lity Retirement Eligibility and Benefit (continued) 

• Amoun t 
For participants who incur a catastrophic injury in the line of duty: 

l 00% of the top salary for the grade and position occupied by the participant at the 
time of disability 

For participants who are covered by the '86 Amendment: 
Greater of 50% of Average Monthly Earn ing at the time of di abi li ty or Monthly 

Accrued Benefit, off: et by worker's compensation payments uch that the 
combination of payment doe not exceed 75% of the participant's alary at 
the time of di abi lity (payable until the earlier of recovery from disability or 
age 55); and 

Monthly Accrued Benefit ba ed on Average Monthly Earning at the time of 
disabi li ty and Creditable Service including the period during which the 
participant wa di abled, but excluding any cost-of-living adjustments that 
were previou ly applied to the participant' di ability payment (payable at 
age 55) 

For all other participants l·vith a sen•ice-connected disability: 
Greater of 70% of the top salary for the grade and po 1t1on occupied by the 

participant at the time of disability or Monthly Accrued Benefit, offset by 
worker's compen ation payments such that the combination of payment 
doe not exceed I 00% of the participant' a lary at the time of di ability 

For all other participants: 
Monthly Accrued Benefit, off: et by worker' compen ation payments uch that 

the combination of payments doe not exceed I 00% of the participant's 
alary at the time of di ability 

• Form of Payment 
Same as for Normal Retirement 

6. Deferred Vested Benefit 

• Age 
Any age with at least fi ve year of Creditable Service 

• Amoun t 
Monthly Accrued Benefit multip lied by the participant' Ye ted Percentage and payable 
at age 60 

• Form of Payment 
Same a for Normal Retirement 
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIV 

(continued) 

7. Pre-Retirement Death Benefit 

For participants who die in the line of duty and who are covered by the '86 Amendment: 
I 00% of the participant' base alary at the time of his death, offset by worker' s 

compen ation or other payments received for line of duty injuries prior to the 
participant's death (payable for the first two years after the participant's death); 
and 

75% of the Monthly Accrued Benefit (payable thereafter) 

For all other participants who die in the line of duty: 
100% of the participant's base alary at the time of hi death, offi et by worker's 

compen ation or other payments received for line of duty injuries prior to the 
participant's death (payable for the first two years after the participant's death); 
and 

75% of the greater of: (a) the Monthly Accrued Benefit, or (b) 70% of the top salary for 
the grade and position occupied by the participant at his death (payable thereafte1) 

For all other participants: 
75% of the Monthly Accrued Benefit 

8. Vested Percentage 

Retirement benefits become vested in accordance with the fo llowing schedule: 

Vested 
Years of C redHable Service Percentage 

Le s than five 0% 
At least fi ve, but le s than six 25% 

At lea t ix, but less than even 30% 
At lea t even, but less than eight 35% 
At least eigh t, but le. s than nine 40% 
At least nine, but less than 10 45% 

At least 10 100% 
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIV 

(continued) 

9. Average Monthly Earnings 

The participant's Average Monthly Earn ings is equal to: (a) the average of the participant's Base 
Salary for the highest 36 consecutive month during his period of Creditable Service; plus 
(b) the difference between the highest and lowest daily rate of pay during such 36-month period 
multiplied by the days of unused sick leave and divided by 36; plus (c) a credit based on 
accumulated unu ed vacation. 

10. Base Salary 

The employee's basic salary excluding overtime pay and other specia l compensation; pursuant to 
IRC section 401(a)(I7), total annual plan compensation is limited to $200,000 as indexed. 

11. Employee Contribution 

All participating employees must make the required pre-tax contribution to the plan. The 
required contribution i 7% of basic alary for tho e participants who have an e ligible beneficiary 
for death benefits and 6% of basic salary for a ll other participants. An eligible beneficiary is the 
participant's legal spouse, registered domestic partner, or unmarried child under the age of 18. 
The participant must have been married or registered to his legal spouse or domestic partner fo r 
at lea t one year prior to his death in order for such individual to be an eligible beneficiary. 
(Prior to March, 1994, the required contribution was ! % higher for all participanls and the 
contribution was made on an after-tax basis.) 

12. Creditable Service 

Creditable Service includes "base creditable service" and an "unused sick leave service credit," 
plus military service as required by federal law. Base creditable service is granted for all periods 
of full-time employment as a firefighter with the City of Atlanta provided that the employee has 
made the required contribution for such period of ervice. An unused sick leave ervice credit is 
granted by dividing the participant' days of unused sick leave by the number of work days et 
forth in the fo llowing chart: 

Years of Base Creditable Service Work Days 
Less than five 239 

At leas t five, but less than I 0 236 
At least 10, but less than 15 233 
At least 15, but less than 20 230 

At least 20 226 
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PLAN PROVISIONS TABLE XIV 

(continued) 

Creditable Service (continued) 

Creditable Service al o inc lude other service with the City of Atlanta if the relevant contributions 
are transferred into this plan and may include prior service with the State of Georgia, Fulton 
County, Dekalb County, or as a teacher in a public school system or private college or university 
within the State of Georgia if the required contribution is made to the plan. 

13. Participation Requirement 

All full-time firefighter employed by the City of Atlanta are eligible to participate in the plan. 

14. Plan Effective Date 

Apri l 1, 1978 
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